

No. 23-12761-G

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

CRESTHAVEN-ASHLEY MASTER ASSOCIATION, INC.,

Appellant,

v.

EMPIRE INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY,

Appellee.

**APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
WEST PALM BEACH DIVISION
CASE NO.: 9:19-cv-80959-AHS**

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT
CRESTHAVEN-ASHLEY MASTER ASSOCIATION, INC.**

THOMAS E. SHEPARD, ESQ.	R. HUGH LUMPKIN, ESQ.
MARK A. BOYLE, ESQ.	MATTHEW B. WEAVER, ESQ.
BOYLE, LEONARD & ANDERSON, P.A.	GARRETT S. NEMEROFF, ESQ.
9111 West College Pointe Drive	REED SMITH, LLP
Fort Myers, Florida 33919	200 S. Biscayne Blvd., Suite 2600
Phone: (239) 337-1303	Miami, Florida 33131
Facsimile: (239) 337-7674	Phone: (786) 747-0200
	Facsimile: (786) 747-0299

Counsel for Appellant, Cresthaven-Ashley Master Association, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS I

INTRODUCTION.....1

ARGUMENT 2

 I. The district court erred in denying Cresthaven relief under Rule 60(b)(6) by applying the incorrect legal standard.....2

 II. The district court erred in denying Cresthaven relief under Rule 60(b)(3) by applying an incorrect legal standard.8

 III. The district court erred in denying Cresthaven relief under Rule 60(b)(2) by applying an incorrect legal standard. 10

 IV. The district court erred by failing to address Cresthaven’s motion for leave to file a supplemental complaint..... 12

 V. Empire’s alternative ground for affirmance is meritless. 14

CONCLUSION 16

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 19

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 20

Cresthaven-Ashley Master Ass’n, Inc. v. Empire Indem. Ins. Co.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>Access Now, Inc. v. Southwest Airlines Co.</i> , 385 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 2004)	6
<i>Alliance Metals, Inc., of Atlanta v. Hinely Indus., Inc.</i> , 222 F.3d 895 (11th Cir. 2000)	3
<i>Architectural Ingenieria Siglo XXI, LLC v. Dominican Republic</i> , 788 F.3d 1329 (11th Cir. 2015).....	4
<i>Baumann v. Savers Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n</i> , 934 F.2d 1506 (11th Cir. 1991).....	6
<i>Blackmon v. Hill</i> , 427 So. 2d 228 (Fla. 3d DCA 1983)	3
<i>Bonner v. Prichard</i> , 661 F.2d 1206 (11th Cir. 1981)	15
<i>Breakwater Commons Ass'n, Inc. v. Empire Indem. Ins. Co.</i> , No. 20-cv-31, 2021 WL 1214888 (M.D. Fla. Mar. 31, 2021)	17
<i>Breakwater Commons Ass’n, Inc. v. Empire Indem. Ins. Co.</i> , No. 22-10713, 2023 WL 7327999 (11th Cir. Nov. 7, 2023).....	17
<i>Calder Race Course, Inc. v. Ill. Union Ins. Co.</i> , 714 F.Supp. 1183 (S.D. Fla. 1989).....	3
<i>Calusa Bay North Condo. Ass’n, Inc. v. Empire Indem. Ins. Co.</i> , No. 21-CV-540, 2022 WL 6162704 (M.D. Fla. Sept. 30, 2022).....	17
<i>Calusa Bay North Condo. Ass’n, Inc. v. Empire Indem. Ins. Co.</i> , No. 23-11844, 2024 WL 33906 (11th Cir. Jan. 3, 2024).....	17

Cresthaven-Ashley Master Ass’n, Inc. v. Empire Indem. Ins. Co.

Concord at Vineyards Condo. Ass’n, Inc. v. Empire Indem. Ins. Co.,
 No. 22-13881, 2024 WL 455276 (11th Cir. Feb. 6, 2024) 16

Concord at Vineyards Condo. Ass’n, Inc. v. Empire Indem. Ins. Co.,
 No.21-cv-380, 2022 WL 4125041 (M.D.Fla. Aug. 10, 2022) 16

Continental Cas. Co. v. City of Jacksonville,
 550 F.Supp.2d 1312 (M.D. Fla. 2007)3

Creekside Crossing Condo. Ass’n, Inc. v. Empire Indem. Ins. Co.,
 No. 20-cv-136, 2022 WL 780950 (M.D. Fla. Mar. 15, 2022) 17

Creekside Crossing Condo. Ass’n, Inc. v. Empire Indem. Ins. Co.,
 No. 22-10894, 2023 WL 7327952 (11th Cir. Nov. 7, 2023) 17

Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc. v. Fernandez,
 741 F.2d 355 (11th Cir. 1984) 6

Ellis v. U.S. Bank, N.A.,
 No. 16-cv-1750, 2017 WL 1230683 (M.D. Fla. Apr. 3, 2017) 11

Gonzalez v. Sec’y for Dep’t of Corr.,
 366 F.3d 1253 (11th Cir. 2004) 16

Henson v. Fid. Nat’l Fin., Inc.,
 943 F.3d 434 (9th Cir. 2019)..... 15

J.C. Penney Corp., Inc. v. Oxford Mall, LLC,
 100 F.4th 1340 (11th Cir. 2024)..... 17

Jackson v. Christensen,
 No. 09-CV-274, 2012 WL 966633 (M.D. Ga. Mar. 21, 2012)14, 15

Klapprott v. United States,
 336 U.S. 942 (1949)..... 15

Marabella at Spanish Wells 1 Condo. Ass’n, Inc. v. Empire Indem. Ins. Co.,
 2022 WL 714809 (M.D. Fla. Mar. 10, 2022) 17

Marabella at Spanish Wells 1 Condo. Ass’n, Inc. v. Empire Indem. Ins. Co.,
 No. 22-11782, 2023 WL 6972545 (11th Cir. Oct. 23, 2023)..... 17

Cresthaven-Ashley Master Ass’n, Inc. v. Empire Indem. Ins. Co.

Mills v. New York State,
 No. 15-cv-280, 2016 WL 5919844 (W.D.N.Y. Oct. 11, 2016) 11

Narey v. Dean,
 32 F.3d 1521 (11th Cir. 1994) 6

New Laxmi v. Rockhill Ins. Co.,
 No. 22-23421-CIV, 2023 WL 2799885 (S.D. Fla. Feb. 23, 2023)..... 8, 9

Oelrich Constr., Inc. v. PRC Precast, LLC,
 No. 22-10305, 2023 WL 4534129 (11th Cir. Jul. 13, 2023)3

Peer v. Lewis,
 606 F.3d 1306 (11th Cir. 2010) 17

Positano Place at Naples I Condo. Ass’n, Inc. v. Empire Indem. Ins. Co.,
 No. 21-cv-178, 2022 WL 714808 (M.D. Fla. Mar. 10, 2022) 16

Roman v. Spirit Airlines, Inc.,
 482 F.Supp.3d 1304 (S.D. Fla. 2020) 9

Rozier v. Ford Motor Co.,
 573 F.2d 1332 (5th Cir. 1978)..... 15

Sisco v. Rotenberg,
 104 So. 2d 365 (Fla. 1958)3

W. Watersheds Project v. Bennett,
 No. 04-0181-S-BLW, 2008 WL 2003114 (D. Idaho May 8, 2008)..... 13

Waksman Enters., Inc. v. Or. Props., Inc.,
 862 So. 2d 35 (Fla. 2d DCA 2003)3

Waterford Condo. Ass’n of Collier Cty., Inc. v. Empire Indem. Ins. Co.,
 No. 19-CV-81, 2019 WL 3852731 (M.D. Fla. Aug. 16, 2019) 17

Wilson v. Big Steve’s Deli, LLC,
 No. 20-60381-CIV, 2020 WL 9552081 (S.D. Fla. Jul. 15, 2020) 13

Wright v. Hanna Steel Corp.,
 270 F.3d 1336 (11th Cir. 2001)..... 6

Cresthaven-Ashley Master Ass'n, Inc. v. Empire Indem. Ins. Co.

STATUTES

FLA. STAT. § 95.11(2)(e)passim

RULES

FED. R. CIV. P. 60(b)(2)passim
